end of the Fifth Buddhist Synod, the entire Tripitaka was inscribed on 729 marble slabs on a 	

memorial in honor of Dhamma as meritorious deeds to represent his image as to be a righteous 

king, Dhammaraja by preserving Tripitaka in the promotion of Buddhism. King Mindon created 

eighty-four thousand units of Dhamma referred to 84,000 self-born Buddha as the same action with 

Asoka built 84,000 stupas. In Theravada Buddhism, it had been prophesied that the religion would 

last only 5,000 years. Therefore, the King imagined that his stone inscriptions would last until the 

end of the kalpa (the cosmic period).